Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

SENATE BILL NO. 2054

Introduced by

Agriculture Committee

(At the request of the Agriculture Commissioner)

- 1 A Bill for an Act to amend and reenact section 4.1-27-19 of the North Dakota Century Code,
- 2 relating to refusal or revocation of a license to operate a livestock auction market; and to repeal
- 3 chapter 4.1-88 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to wool dealers.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 5 **SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 4.1-27-19 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
- 4.1-27-19. Use of fees Grounds for refusal or revocation of license Procedure on
 default of licensee.
- 9 All fees collected by the commissioner under this chapter must be credited to the general
- 10 fund of the state treasury. A license to operate a livestock auction market may be refused or
- 11 revoked for any of the reasons specified in sections 4.1-83-10, or 4.1-83-19, 4.1-88-09, or
- 12 4.1-88-18. When the holder of a license issued under this chapter defaults in any of the
- 13 conditions of any bond filed with the commissioner by the licensee, the commissioner will
- become trustee of the bond and sections 4.1-83-21 through 4.1-83-28 and 4.1-88-20 through
- 15 4.1-88-27 govern the procedure to be followed.
- **SECTION 2. REPEAL.** Chapter 4.1-88 of the North Dakota Century Code is repealed.